

Serpoya

ԱՌԱՋՆՈՐԴՈՒԹԻՒՆ ՀԱՑՈՑ

DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N. Y. 10016 212 686-0710

ARCHBISHOP TORKOM MANOOGIAN, PRIMATE

## HOLY CROSS ARMENIAN CHURCH OF TORONTO, CANADA

Pursuant to the decision of the 79th Annual Diocesan Assembly convened in Watertown, Massachusetts, we wish to inform our parishes that the Holy Cross parish of Toronto, Canada, was declared dissolved by the Primate and Diocesan Council on February 21, 1982.

At the present time, until further notice, our clergy, parish councils and representatives of the Armenian Church of America, are directed to cease and refrain from communicating with or recongizing the Holy Cross parish of Toronto, Canada.

This communication is necessitated by the unruly behavior and actions of the members of the Holy Cross parish.

The Reverend Father Houssig Nishanian has been assigned to take care of the sacramental and ritual needs of the parishioners, and Deacon Krikor Zemroutian will serve as Spiritual Administrator along with an appointed parish council, to reorganize and re-establish a parish under the authority of the Diocese of the Armenian Church of America.

Diocesan Office Diocese of the Armenian Church of America



## ԱՌԱՋՆՈՐԴՈՒԹԻՒՆ ՀԱՑՈՑ

DIOCESE OF THE ARMENIAN CHURCH OF AMERICA, 630 SECOND AVENUE, NEW YORK, N. Y. 10016 212 686-0710

ARCHBISHOP TORKOM MANOOGIAN, PRIMATE

ԹՈՐՈՆԹՈՅԻ Ս. ԽԱՉ ԵԿԵՂԵՅՒՈՅ ԺԽԱԿԱՆ ԽՈՐՀՈՒՐԴՆ ՈՒ ՀԱՄԱՅՆՔԸ

## LANDANHUO

Մասսաչուսէցի Ուոტըրტաուն քաղաքի մէջ զումարուած Վիճակիս 79րդ Թեմական Պատզամաւորական Ժողովի որոշումին համաձայն` Ամերիկայի Հայոց Արեւելեան Թեմի Առաջնորդն ու Թեմական Խորհուրդը լուծուած յայտարարեցին Գանատայի Թորոնტօ քաղաքի Ս. Խաչ Եկեղեցւոյ համայնքը` 1982 Փետրուար 21-էն սկսեալ։

Ցնոր տնօրինունիւն, նեմի Հոգեւոր Հովիւներուն, ծխական Խորհուրդներուն եւ Ամերիկայի Հայց. Եկեղեցւոյ ներկայացուցիչներուն հրահանզուած է որ դադրին որեւէ հաղորդակցունիւն ունենալէ եւ Ծանչնալէ Թորոննոյի Ս. Խաչ Եկեղեցւոյ համայնքը։

Առաջնորդ Սրբազան Հայրն ու Թեմական Խորհուրդը ստիպուեցան այս քայլը առնել Ս. Խաչ Եկեղեցւոյ համայնքի անղամներուն ըմբոստ ընԹացքին եւ արարքներուն պատճառաւ։

Այժմ, Տ. Ցուսիկ ՔՏՆյ.Նշանեանը հոգ պիտի տանի խորհրդակատարուԹեանց եւ հաւատացեալներու հոգեւոր կարիքներուն։ Նշանակած ենք Հոգեւոր Մատակարար մը, Գրիգոր Սրկ. ԶմրուԹեան, եւ ծխական Խորհուրդ մը՝ վերակազմակերպելու համայնքը՝ Ամերիկայի Հայոց Առաջնորդարանի հեղինակուԹեան ներքեւ։

ԴիհԱՆ ԱՌԱԶՆՈՐԴԱՐԱՆԻ

Մարտ 24, 1982 Նիւ Եորք, Ն.Ե.